

Laurence (“Laird”) J. Lucas (ISB # 4733)

llucas@advocateswest.org

Todd C. Tucci (ISB # 6526)

ttucci@advocateswest.org

Sarah Stellberg (ISB #10538)

sstellberg@advocateswest.org

Advocates for the West

P.O. Box 1612

Boise, ID 83701

(208) 342-7024

(208) 342-8286 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, CENTER
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, and
PRAIRIE HILLS AUDUBON SOCIETY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary of
Interior; JOSEPH R. BALASH,* Assistant
Secretary of Interior; BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT; and U.S. FOREST
SERVICE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00083-BLW

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPENING BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Expedited Decision Requested

* Official Defendant automatically substituted
per Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

I. Background on Sage-Grouse Plans..... 2

II. 2015 Sage-Grouse Plans and FWS “Not Warranted” Finding 4

III. The 2019 BLM Plan Amendments 8

IV. Key Changes in the 2019 BLM Plan Amendments 11

V. BLM Is Moving Rapidly to Implement The 2019 Plan Amendments..... 15

ARGUMENT 18

I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS 18

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR NEPA CLAIMS 19

A. BLM Refused to Consider a Reasonable Range of Alternatives 19

1. BLM Formulated an Impermissibly Narrow Purpose and Need..... 20

2. BLM Refused to Consider Alternatives Other Than Its Proposed Action 21

3. BLM Unreasonably Rejected Viable Alternatives That Would Have Partially Fulfilled its Purpose and Need..... 22

B. BLM Misrepresented the 2019 Plan Amendments, and Failed to Take a “Hard Look” at the Adverse Impacts on Sage-Grouse. 23

1. BLM Misrepresented the 2019 Plan Amendments 24

2. BLM Failed to Evaluate Baseline Condition Changes Affecting Sage-Grouse 21

3. Insufficient Analysis of Cumulative Impacts 27

C. BLM Violated NEPA by Failing to Circulate Supplemental Draft EISs Before Rescinding Compensatory Mitigation Requirements.....

III. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NEEDED TO AVOID IMMINENT IRREPARABLE HARM 31

IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN
INJUNCTION..... 35

V. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127, 1131 (9th Cir. 2011).....18, 36

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 31

Barahona-Gomez v. Reno,
167 F.3d 1228, 1237 (9th Cir. 1999).....30

California v. Block,
690 F.2d 753, 767 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 19, 24

Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
766 F.2d 1319, 1325 (9th Cir. 1985).37

Earth Island Inst. v. USFS,
442 F.3d 1147, 1162 (9th Cir. 2006).....23

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne,
520 F.3d 1042, 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 22

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390, 413-14 (1976).....28

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981, 1005 (9th Cir. 2008).....36

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019, 1031 (9th Cir. 2005).....27

Metcalf v. Daley,
214 F.3d 1135, 1142 (9th Cir. 2000).....23

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800, 813 (9th Cir. 1999).....21, 28

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton,

503 F.3d 836, 843 (9th Cir. 2007).....31

N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067, 1085-86 (9th Cir. 2011).....26-27

Native Ecosystems Council v. United States Forest Service,
418 F.3d 953, 961 (9th Cir. 2005).....19, 24

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722, 737 (9th Cir. 2001).....31

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058, 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....31

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
137 F.3d 1372, 1380 (9th Cir. 1998).....23, 27

North Buckhead Civic Association v. Skinner,
903 F.2d 1533, 1542 (11th Cir. 1990).....22

NRDC v. Callaway,
524 F.2d 79, 93 (2nd Cir. 1975).....22

NRDC v. Evans,
168 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....21

NRDC v. Morton,
458 F.2d 827, 834–35 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....22

NRDC v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
421 F.3d 797, 813 (9th Cir. 2005).....23

ONDA v. Jewell,
840 F.3d 562 (9th 2016).....27

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332, 350 (1989).....23

Russell County Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
668 F.3d 1037, 1045 (9th Cir. 2011).....30

Southeast Alaska Conserv. Council v. Fed’l Hwy Admin.,
649 F.3d 1050, 1056 (9th Cir. 2011).....22

W. Watersheds Project et al. v. Zinke et al.,
No. 1:18-cv-187-REB (D. Idaho).....16

W. Watersheds Project v. Jewell,
56 F. Supp. 3d 1182, 1189-90 (D. Idaho 2014).....28

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
538 F.Supp.2d 1302, 1312 (D. Idaho 2008).....19, 26

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....2, 20

W. Watersheds Project v. Rosenkrance,
No. 09-CV-298-EJL, 2011 WL 39651, at *14 (D. Idaho 2010).....36

W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar,
No. 08-cv-516-BLW, 2011 WL 4526746 (D. Idaho 2011)2, 20

W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar,
No. 4:08-cv-516-BLW, 2012 WL 5880658, at *2 (D. Idaho Nov. 20, 2012).....3

W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
535 F. Supp.2d 1173 (D. Idaho 2007).....3

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305, 312-133 (1982).....35

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
376 F.3d 853, 872 (9th Cir. 2004).....29

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008).....18, 34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)19

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)20

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(1) 20

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)12

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)23

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500.1(b).....23

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....30

40 C.F.R. § 1502.12.....19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 (a)(1).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	27
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-3(a).....	12, 31
43 C.F.R. § 3101.....	33
